the Board. However, the risk is very low.

The Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate borrowings. The
exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Notes to Standalone
Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2025

(All amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

166

G
lo

ba
l S

ur
fa

ce
s

Li
m

it
ed

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
02

4-
25

(a) Interest rate exposure

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  6.40  7.64

Variable rate borrowing  483.92  404.40

Total  490.32  412.04

(b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest rates. A 50 basis point
increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax will be impacted by a change in interest rate as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
Particulars As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)  (2.42)  (2.02)

Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis points (50 bps)  2.42  2.02

(iii) Commodity Risk:

The Company is exposed to the movement in the price of key raw materials in the domestic market. The Company has in
place policies to manage exposure to fluctuation in prices of key raw materials used in operations. In cases, The Company
foresee any fluctuations in the prices of key raw material, it makes an understanding with the major suppliers and place
advance orders for the raw material.

(iv) Regulatory Risk:

The group’s operations are subject to complex trade and custom laws, regulations and tax requirements. The united
states has recently imposed or proposed imposing substantial tariffs on goods imported from many countries, including